AIC1640
Low Voltage Step-Up DC/DC Converter
   DS-1640-02 012102
1
n FEATURES
l A Guaranteed Start-Up from less than 0.9 V.
l High Efficiency.
l Low Quiescent Current.

AIC1640
2
n ORDERING INFORMATION
PACKING TYPE
TR: TAPE & REEL
TB: TUBE
PACKAGE TYPE
O: MSOP8
S: SMALL OUTLINE
OUTPUT VOLTAGE
27:  2.7V
30: 3.0V
33: 3.3V
50: 5.0V
A: Adjustable
AIC1640-XXCXXX
Example: AIC1640-27COTR
à  2.7V Version, in MSOP8 Package
& Tape & Reel Packing Type
NC
CE
NC
GND
SW
NC
NC (FB)
VOUT 1
3
4
2
8
6
5
7
FB: For AIC1640A
NC
CE
NC
GND
SW
NC
NC (FB)
VOUT 1
3
4
2
8
6
5
7
FB: For AIC1640A
PIN CONFIGURATION
MSOP8
TOP VIEW
SO-8
TOP VIEW
n ABSOLUATE MAXIMUM RATINGS
 Supply Voltage    … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … .12V
 SW Pin Voltage   … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … .12V
 FB Pin Voltage … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … ...… … … … … … … … … … … … … … … 12V
 SW Pin Switch Current  … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … 0.6A
 Operating Temperature Range … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … .-40 °C to 85°C
 Storage Temperature Range … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … …  -65°C to 150 °C
 Lead Temperature (Soldering 10 Sec.)  … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … 260°C
n TEST CIRCUIT
FOUT
AIC1640
2.5V VOUT SW
GND
100